

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----  
SHELDON G. ADELSON,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 12-Civ-6052-JPO

ECF Case

v.

DAVID A. HARRIS, MARC R. STANLEY, and  
NATIONAL JEWISH DEMOCRATIC COUNCIL,

Defendants.  
-----

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’  
SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE  
AND MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)**

L. Lin Wood  
[lwood@whetriallaw.com](mailto:lwood@whetriallaw.com)  
Georgia Bar No. 774588  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Amy M. Stewart  
[astewart@whetriallaw.com](mailto:astewart@whetriallaw.com)  
Georgia Bar No. 141481  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
**Wood, Hernacki & Evans, LLC**  
1180 West Peachtree Street N.W.  
Suite 2400  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

David M. Olasov  
[dolasov@olasov.com](mailto:dolasov@olasov.com)  
**Olasov + Hollander LLP**  
27th Floor  
1325 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Sheldon G. Adelson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    I. Mr. Adelson’s Philanthropic Work ..... 2

    II. Mr. Adelson’s Political Contributions ..... 3

    III. The NJDC, Harris, and the Defamatory Petition ..... 4

    IV. The AP Article, the *Jacobs* Proceeding, and Mr. Adelson’s Policy Against Prostitution  
5

    V. When Presented with Evidence of the Falsity of the Prostitution Accusation, Defendants  
Responded by Confirming the Petition’s Purported Truthfulness ..... 7

    VI. Defendants’ Subsequent Opportunity to Follow the DCCC’s Lead and Apologize and  
Retract 8

    VII. Procedural Posture ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I. THE COURT SHOULD CHOOSE NEVADA LAW ..... 11

        A. The Nine-Factor Test Requires the Application of Nevada Law ..... 12

        B. The Restatement of Conflicts Approach Requires the Application of Nevada Law ..... 15

        C. Ad-Hoc Approach Does Not Weigh in Favor of District of Columbia Law ..... 17

        D. Defendants’ Choice of Law Arguments are Unavailing ..... 18

    II. EVEN IF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LAW APPLIES, THIS COURT CANNOT  
APPLY THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE BECAUSE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
UNDER THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT ..... 21

    III. EVEN IF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LAW APPLIES, THIS COURT CANNOT  
APPLY THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE BECAUSE IT IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT  
WITH THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE ..... 22

        A. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Answer the Question in Dispute ..... 23

        B. Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12, 41, and 56 Do Not Violate the REA ..... 26

        C. Defendants Have Not Shown that the D.C. Act Can Be Applied Here ..... 27

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW: 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS AND ANTI-SLAPP SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS .....	28
A. 12(b)(6) Standard of Review .....	29
B. D.C. Act Standard of Review .....	29
V. DEFENDANTS PUBLISHED THE PETITION AND REPUBLICATION WITHOUT PRIVILEGE.....	30
A. The Petition and Republication Are Not Privileged Reports of Judicial Proceedings ..	31
1. Defendants Do Not Satisfy the First Hurdle: They Failed to Attribute Their Statements to a Judicial Proceeding .....	31
2. Defendants Do Not Satisfy the Second Hurdle: They Failed to Give a Fair and Accurate Report of the <i>Jacobs</i> Proceeding or the <i>Jacobs</i> Declaration .....	33
3. Hyperlinked Material Cannot Be Considered to Determine Privilege .....	34
B. The Petition and Republication Are Not Protected Opinion or Fair Comment.....	37
1. The Petition Is Not an Opinion Protected by the First Amendment.....	37
2. Defendants’ Opinion that Mr. Adelson’s Money Is Tainted Is Not Protected by the Fair Comment Privilege.....	41
3. The Republication Is Neither Protected Opinion Nor Privileged Fair Comment.....	42
VI. THE ACTION SHOULD NOT BE STAYED .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	passim
<i>3M Co. v. Boutler</i> , No. 11-cv-1527, 2012 WL 5245458 (D.D.C. October 24, 2012).....	22
<i>Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 F. App'x 99 (4th Cir. 2001).....	35, 36, 39
<i>Ahlers v. Rabinowitz</i> , 684 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	29
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500, 79 S.Ct. 948, 3 L.Ed.2d 988 (1959).....	21
<i>Berwick v. New World Network Int'l, Ltd.</i> , No. 06-CV-2641-JGK, 2007 WL 949767 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007).....	19
<i>Best v. Kelly</i> , 39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Bieter v. Fetzer</i> , No. A04-1034, 2005 WL 89484 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2005).....	40
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , No. 11-Civ.-4442-JPO, 2012 WL 3234106 (S.D.N.Y. August 9, 2012).....	29, 31
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825, 129 S. Ct. 2145, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1173 (2009).....	43
<i>Burlington N.R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1, 107 S. Ct. 967, 94 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1987).....	22
<i>Coles v. Wash. Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Collins v. Flynn</i> , 08-CV-59S, 2008 WL 3851842 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2008).....	18
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	passim
<i>Dameron v. Wash. Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Davis v. Costa-Gavras</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1082 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Erie v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817, 82 L. Ed. 1188 (1938).....	28
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-1179 RMC, 2012 WL 1970897 (D.D.C. June 4, 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Gargiulo v. Forster &amp; Garbus Esqs.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....28, 41

*Grass v. News Group Publ’ns, Inc.*, 570 F. Supp. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....18

*Gristede’s Foods, Inc. v. Poospatuck (Unkechaug) Nation*, No. 06-Civ.-1260, 2009 WL 4547792 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009).....29

*GTFM, LLC v. TKN Sales, Inc.*, 257 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2001) .....21

*Hanna v. Plumer*, 380 U.S. 460, 85 S. Ct. 1136, 14 L.Ed.2d 8 (1965) .....22, 24, 26

*Herbert v. Lando*, 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....28

*In re Payroll Exp. Corp.*, No. 92-B-43150-CB, 2005 WL 2438444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2005).....19

*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group*, 593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....31, 35, 41

*Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*, 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....13, 17

*La Luna Enters., Inc. v. CBS Corp.*, 74 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....12, 19

*Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.*, 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999) .....11

*Levin v. McPhee*, 917 F. Supp. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....17

*Lubin v. Kunin*, 117 Nev. 107 (2001).....33, 34

*Machleder v. Diaz*, 538 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....12, 14

*McCulloch v. Maryland*, 4 Wheat. 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819).....21

*Medico v. Time, Inc.*, 643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981) .....31

*Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick*, 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 497 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 2695, 2706, 111 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990)....37, 38

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (June 28, 2012) .....21

*Nevada Indep. Broad. Corp. v. Allen*, 99 Nev. 404, n.6 (1983) .....41

*Nguyen v. Cnty. of Clark*, 732 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....25

*Nixon v. Haag*, No. 1:08-CV-00648-LJM-JMS, 2009 WL 2026343 (S.D. Ind. July 7, 2009) .....25

*Oparaugo v. Watts*, 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005).....33

*Potts v. Dies*, 132 F.2d 734 (D.C. Cir. 1942) .....41

*Qureshi v. St. Barnabas Hosp. Ctr.*, 430 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 19

*Rebel Commc 'ns, LLC v. Virgin Valley Water Dist.*, 2:10-CV-0513-LRH-PAL, 2011 WL 3841340 (D. Nev. Aug. 25, 2011) .....25

*Redmond v. Gawker Media, LLC*, No. A132785, 2012 WL 3243507 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2012)..... 39, 40

*Reeves v. ABC, Inc.*, 719 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1983).....31

*Reeves v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.*, 719 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 11

*Rosenblatt v. Baer*, 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....28

*Sahara Gaming Corp. v. Culinary Workers Union Local 226*, 115 Nev. 212 (1999).....32

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 130 S. Ct. 1431, 176 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2010)..... 22, 24, 26, 28

*Sherrod v. Breitbart*, 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 28

*Shine v. Loomis*, 836 N.E.2d 952 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....40

*Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.*, 312 U.S. 1, 61 S. Ct. 422, 426, 85 L. Ed. 479 (1941) .....26

*Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.*, 487 U.S. 22, 108 S. Ct. 2239, 2242, 101 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1988) ..... 23, 24

*Stuborn Ltd. P'ship v. Bernstein*, 245 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D. Mass. 2003) ..... 26

*Thai v. Cayre Group, Ltd.*, 726 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 29

*Von Kahl v. Bureau of Nat'l Affairs, Inc.*, 810 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2011).....34

*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*, 446 U.S. 740, 100 S. Ct. 1978, 1985, 64 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1980).....24

*White v. Fraternal Order of Police*, 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 32

*White v. Fraternal Order*, 707 F. Supp. 579 (D.D.C. 1989), *aff'd*, 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 31

*WorldCrisa v. Armstrong*, 129 F.3d 71(2d Cir. 1997) .....43

*Zuck v. Interstate Publ'g Corp.*, 317 F.2d 727 (2d Cir. 1963) ..... 12

**Statutes**

District of Columbia Code § 16-502 .....passim  
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....25, 26

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 150 (1971)..... 11, 15, 16, 18  
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1980).....43  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 563 .....32

**Rules**

California Rules of Court 8.1115(a).....39  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 .....28  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....23, 24, 25, 26  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 38(a).....21  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41 .....23, 25, 26  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....23, 24, 25, 26

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....21
